  1
International Code Council
CONSENSUS COMMITTEE ON HURRICANE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION
(IS-HRC)
Meeting #5 – July 12-13, 2005
Disney’s Yacht Club Resort – Orlando FL.
I.  CALL TO ORDER
The Chairman called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM. The Chairman welcomed

screens or similar devices are permitted to be placed over
emergency escape and rescue openings, bulkhead enclosures, or
window wells that serve such openings, provided the minimum
net clear opening size complies with Sections R310.1.1 to
R310.1.3, and such devices shall be releasable or removable
from the inside without the use of a key, tool or force greater
than that which is required for normal operation of the escape
and rescue opening.
Exemption is needed for
hurricane shutters during the
period of time the building is
threatened. The exemption from
the Florida Building Code should
be considered.
 FLOORS
501.1 R501.1 Application. The provisions of this chapter shall
control the design and construction of the floors for all
buildings including the floors of attic spaces used to house
mechanical and/or plumbing fixtures and equipment.
Determine if conventional floor
construction is impacted by high
wind design issues If it is not
impacted by wind, this section
needs to be modified to reflect
that it is not limited by wind
speeds. If floor construction is
impacted by wind, the exception
is intended to limit application of
the conventional construction to
low wind areas.
  17
502.1 R502.1 Identification General requirements for
identification of materials should
be separated from conventional
construction practices. Section
R502 should be reorganized to
separate conventional
construction practices to
engineered construction where
wind speeds are 100 mph or
greater.
502.2 R502.2 Design and construction. Floors shall be designed and
constructed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter,
Figure R502.2 and Sections R319 and R320 or in accordance
with AF&PA/NDS.
If conventional construction

the WFCM. Modification of title
is intended to clarify limitation to
conventional construction.
Table
502.5(2)
TABLE R502.5(2)
GIRDER SPANSa AND HEADER SPANSa FOR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS
(Maximum spans for Douglas fir-larch, hem-fir, southern
pine and spruce-pine-firb and required number of jack
studs)
Check to see if this table matches
the WFCM. Modification of title
is intended to clarify limitation to
conventional construction.
502.9 R502.9 Fastening. Floor framing shall be nailed in accordance
with Table R602.3(1). Where posts and beam or girder
construction is used to support floor framing, positive
connections shall be provided to ensure against uplift and lateral
displacement.
WFCM fastening should control
fastening of framing.  If 501.1
already limits conventional light-
frame construction to areas
where wind speeds are less than
100 mph, does this section need
to be amended?
502.10 R502.10 Framing of openings. Openings in floor framing shall
be framed with a header and trimmer joists. When the header
joist span does not exceed 4 feet (1219 mm), the header joist
may be a single member the same size as the floor joist. Single
trimmer joists may be used to carry a single header joist that is
located within 3 feet (914 mm) of the trimmer joist bearing.
When the header joist span exceeds 4 feet (1219 mm), the
trimmer joists and the header joist shall be doubled and of
sufficient cross section to support the floor joists framing into
the header. Approved hangers shall be used for the header joist
to trimmer joist connections when the header joist span exceeds
6 feet (1829 mm). Tail joists over 12 feet (3658mm) long shall
be supported at the header by framing anchors or on ledger
strips not less than 2 inches by 2 inches (51 mm by 51 mm).
If 501.1 already limits
conventional light-frame
construction to areas where wind
speeds are less than 100 mph,
does this section need to be
amended? If not, we may need to
address limitation to diaphragm
aspect ratio in high wind areas
502.11 R502.11 Wood trusses.
This section should be identified
as being applicable to all wind
zones.
502.11.4 R502.11.4 Truss design drawings. Truss design drawings,

2. of each joint connector except where symmetrically
located relative to the joint interface.
8. Lumber size, species and grade for each member.
9. Connection requirements for:
9.1. Truss-to-truss girder.
9.2. Truss ply-to-ply.
9.3. Field splices.
10. Calculated deflection ratio and/or maximum description for
live and total load.
11. Maximum axial compression forces in the truss members to
enable the building designer to design the size, connections
and anchorage of the permanent continuous lateral bracing.
Forces shall be shown on the truss drawing or on
supplemental documents.
12. Required permanent truss member bracing location.
503.1 R503.1 Lumber sheathing. Maximum allowable spans for
lumber used as floor sheathing shall conform to Tables R503.1,
R503.2.1.1(1) and R503.2.1.1(2).
Check to see if tables are
different from those in WFCM.
Add reference to high winds.
Table
503.2.1.1(2)
TABLE R503.2.1.1(2)
ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR SANDED PLYWOOD
COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENTa
Compare with WFCM. If different
from that of WFCM, add
limitation to wind zones.
 WALLS
601.1 R601.1 Application. The provisions of this chapter shall
control the design and construction of all walls and partitions
for all buildings.
Walls are clearly impacted by
wind. Conventional construction
needs to be limited to areas
where wind speed is less than 100
mph. Issues that are not impacted
by wind, need to be separated
from those impacted by high wind
areas.
Scoping of Chapter 3 needs to be
clarified and pointer to Chapter
43.Section needs to be
reorganized to limit conventional
construction to lower wind speed
areas
General requirements need to be
separated from conventional
construction practices and
engineered construction in high
wind areas..
602.2 R602.2 Grade. Studs shall be a minimum No. 3, standard or
stud grade lumber.
Exception: Bearing studs not supporting floors and nonbearing
studs may be utility grade lumber, provided the studs are spaced
in accordance with Table R602.3(5).
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
 20
602.3 R602.3 Design and construction. Exterior walls of wood-frame
construction shall be designed and constructed in accordance with
the provisions of this chapter and Figures R602.3(1) and R602.3(2)
or in accordance with AF&PA’s NDS. Components of exterior
walls shall be fastened in accordance with Table R602.3(1) through

FRAMING DETAILS
This figure may address issues
that are not related to wind loads.
Clarify use or prohibition in high
wind areas.
Table
602.3.1
TABLE R602.3.1
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF WOOD WALL
STUDS EXPOSED TO WIND SPEEDS OF 100 MPH OR
LESS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, C and D1
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
602.5 R602.5 Interior nonbearing walls.
Not impacted by wind
602.6 R602.6 Drilling and notching—studs. Not impacted by wind.
Figure
602.6(1)
FIGURE R602.6(1)
NOTCHING AND BORED HOLE LIMITATIONS FOR

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS
Not impacted by wind.
602.6.1 R602.6.1 Drilling and notching of top plate. Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
Figure
602.6.1
FIGURE R602.6.1
TOP PLATE FRAMING TO ACCOMMODATE PIPING
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
  21
602.7 R602.7 Headers. Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
Table
602.7.2
TABLE R602.7.2
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL
BOX HEADERSa
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
Figure
602.7.2
FIGURE R602.7.2
TYPICAL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL BOX HEADER
CONSTRUCTION
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
602.8 R602.8 Fireblocking required. Not impacted by wind
602.9 R602.9 Cripple walls. Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
602.10 R602.10Wall bracing. Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to
WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
602.11 R602.11 Framing and connections for Seismic Design
CategoriesD1
andD2.
Limit this to conventional
construction and reference to

coverings shall be securely fastened in accordance with Table
R703.4 or with other approved aluminum, stainless steel, zinc-
coated or other approved corrosion-resistive fasteners.
Table
703.4
TABLE R703.4
WEATHER–RESISTANT SIDING ATTACHMENT AND
MINIMUM THICKNESS
Specifications for high wind?
703.5 R703.5Wood shakes and shingles. Wood shakes and shingles
shall conform to CSSB Grading Rules for Wood Shakes and
Shingles.
Specifications for high wind?
 22
 ROOF-CEILING CONSTRUCTION
801.1 R801.1 Application. The provisions of this chapter shall control the
design and construction of the roof-ceiling system for all buildings.
Roof-ceiling construction is
clearly impacted by wind.
Conventional construction needs
to be limited to areas where wind
speed is less than 100 mph. Issues
that are not impacted by wind,
need to be separated from those
impacted by high wind areas.
Scoping of Chapter 3 needs to be
clarified and pointer to Chapter
43.Section needs to be
reorganized to limit conventional
construction to lower wind speed
areas.
Limit conventional construction
to areas where wind speeds are
less than 100 mph  and reference
to WFCM in high wind areas.
Reorganize section.
802.1 R802.1 Identification. Need to separate general
requirements from those related
to wind speeds.
802.2 R802.2 Design and construction. Roof-ceilings shall be designed
and constructed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter and
Figures R606.10(1), R606.10(2) and R606.10(3) or in accordance
with AFPA/NDS. Components of roof-ceilings shall be fastened in
accordance with Table R602.3(1).
Conventional construction
practices need to be limited to
areas where wind speeds are less
than 100 mph.
802.3 R802.3 Framing details. Engineered design will be needed
where wind speeds are 100 mph
or greater.
802.4 R802.4 Allowable ceiling joist spans. Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction.
802.5 R802.5 Allowable rafter spans. Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction.
802.6 R802.6 Bearing. Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction or general
requirements.
802.7 R802.7 Cutting and notching. Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction or general
requirements.
802.8 R802.8 Lateral support.
Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction.
802.9 R802.9 Framing of openings.
Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction.
802.10 R802.10 Wood trusses.
This should be a general
requirement.
  23
802.11 R802.11 Roof tie-down.
R802.11.1 Uplift resistance. Roof assemblies which are subject to
wind uplift pressures of 20 pounds per square foot (0.958 kN/m2)
or greater shall have roof rafters or trusses attached to their
supporting wall assemblies by connections capable of providing the
resistance required in Table R802.11.Wind uplift pressures shall be
determined using an effective wind area of 100 square feet (9.3m2)
and Zone 1 in Table R301.2(2), as adjusted for height and exposure
per Table R301.2(3). A continuous load path shall be provided to
transmit the uplift forces from the rafter or truss ties to the
foundation.
Citing 20 psf uplift pressure is
not appropriate for a prescriptive
code. Might want to replace 20
psf with wind speed.
803.1 R803.1 Lumber sheathing. Allowable spans for lumber used as
roof sheathing shall conform to Table R803.1. Spaced lumber
sheathing for wood shingle and shake roofing shall conform to the
requirements of Sections R905.7 and R905.8. Spaced lumber
sheathing is not allowed in Seismic Design Category D2.
Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction.
803.2 R803.2 Wood structural panel sheathing.
Limit to conventional light-frame
wood construction or general
requirements.
Table